and Beijing Shougang New Energy Automobile Material Technology Co., Ltd.". The agreement stipulates the relevant content of

zhixin electromagnetic absorption and Qian'an Electrical Steel. After the completion of the merger, the New-E Co. becomed the

shareholder of Zhixin Electromagnetic, with the equity ratio of 8.9042%, and the equity ratio of Zhixin Co. held by the Company
changed to 75.3989%.

Beijing Shougang Co. Ltd Annual Report 2022

65

2. In December 2022, the Company signed the "Capital Increase Agreement on Shougang Zhixin Qian'an Electromagnetic Materials

Co., Ltd." with Zhixin Co., the original shareholders of Zhixin Co. and all investors participating in the capital increase, and the

investors jointly invested RMB 2 billion to become the strategic investors of Zhixin Co. After the completion of the project, the

Company holds 68.0293% of the shares of Zhixin Co.

Beijing Shougang Co. Ltd Annual Report 2022

66

Section VII. Movements in share capital and shareholders

I. Share movement
1. Share movement

Unit: share

Before change Increase (/decrease) during the year After change

Amount Ratio
New shares

issued
Bonus
issue

Converted

from

reserves

Others Subtotal Amount Ratio

I. Restricted shares 1,693,222,164 25.08% 1,069,543,760   -956,202,095 113,341,665 1,806,563,829 23.10%

1. State ownership

2. State-owned

corporation shares
1,467,185,339 21.74% 1,015,417,369   -740,940,679 274,476,690 1,741,662,029 22.27%

3. Shares held by
other domestic

investors

190,420,387 2.82% 54,126,391   -179,644,978 -125,518,587 64,901,800 0.83%

Of which:
Shares held by

domestic legal

persons

125,518,587 1.86% 54,126,391   -179,644,978 -125,518,587

Shares held
by domestic natural

persons

64,901,800 0.96%   64,901,800 0.83%

4.Foreign
ownership

35,616,438 0.53%   -35,616,438 -35,616,438

Of which:

Shares held by
overseas legal

persons

35,616,438 0.53%   -35,616,438 -35,616,438

Shares held

by overseas natural

persons

II. Non-restricted

shares
5,057,103,246 74.92%   956,202,095 956,202,095 6,013,305,341 76.90%

1. RMB ordinary
shares

5,057,103,246 74.92%   956,202,095 956,202,095 6,013,305,341 76.90%

2. Domestic listed

foreign shares

3. Overseas listed
foreign shares